Minnesota law.
representatives, or auctioneers with reference to merchandise sold or offered for sale and on faithful performance under all warranties made with reference thereto. The treasurer of such county shall issue to such person receipts therefor, and such transient merchant shall thereupon file such receipts with the auditor of such county, who shall thereupon issue to such transient merchant a license to do business as such at the place described in his application; and the kind of business to be done shall be described therein. No license shall be good for more than one person unless such person shall be a member of a copartnership, nor for more than one place, and shall not be good outside of the county in which it was issued. Such license shall be good for a period of one year from the date of its issuance. The auditor shall keep a record of such licenses in a book provided for that purpose, which shall at all times be open for public inspection.

The application shall further contain the applicant's residence and business address for the prior two year period; the type of business in which he has been engaged the previous two years; and the name and address of the auctioneer who will conduct the sale. No such sale shall be conducted in the name of any person other than the bona fide owner of the merchandise.

The applicant shall attach to the application an itemized list of merchandise to be offered for sale reciting as to each item a description thereof including serial number if any, the owner's actual cost thereof, and a designation by number corresponding with a number to be affixed to each item by a tag which shall be kept fastened to the item at all times until sold.

Prior to the issuance of the license and approval of bond, the applicant shall in writing appoint the county auditor his agent to accept service of process in any action commenced against the applicant arising out of the sale for which the license is sought. Such action shall be brought in the county where the sale was held.

Approved April 8, 1953.

## CHAPTER 272-S. F. No. 1309

An act relating to the general terms of district court in the seventh judicial district; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 484.15 as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 484.15, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 410, Section 1, is amended to read:

484.15 Seventh judicial district. General terms of district court in the counties constituting the seventh judicial district shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Becker County: On the first Monday in March and the first Monday in October.

Benton County: On the second Monday in February and the second Monday in September.

Clay County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in November.

Douglas County: On the first Monday in March and the first Monday in October.

Mille Lacs County: On the third Monday in March and the first Monday in October.

Morrison County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in November.

Otter Tail County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in November.

Stearns County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in November.

Todd County: On the first Monday in March and the first Monday in October.

Wadena County: On the second Monday in February and the second Monday in September.

Approved April 8, 1953.

328

## CHAPTER 273—S. F. No. 1242

An act relating to primary elections in certain villages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 212.381, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 212.381, Subdivision 2, is amended to read: